Borrowings  1,153,201  -   4,109,143  5,262,344  -   -   1,153,201  1,153,201
Trade payables  -   -   1,600  1,600  -   -   -   -
Other financial liabilities  -   -   682,057  682,057  -   -   -   -

 1,153,201  -   4,811,937  5,965,138  -   -   1,153,201  1,153,201

(a)	 The fair value of  trade payables and other financial assets and liabilities is considered to be equal to the carrying amounts of these items due to their
short – term nature.

#	 These preference shares are convertible (variable number of equity shares), any time during the tenure of the instrument at the option of the holder.
Owing to this feature, the instrument has been disclosed at its fair value which is equivalent to the face value.

B. 	 Measurement of fair values

	 Derivative financial instruments are valued based on quoted prices for similar assets and liabilities in active markets or inputs that are directly or
indirectly observable in the market place.

	 Sensitivity analysis

	 For the fair values of interest rate swaps, reasonably possible changes at the reporting date to one of the significant observable inputs, holding other
inputs constant, would have the following effects in other comprehensive income (OCI).

 March 31, 2024
Impact on other equity

 March 31, 2023
Impact on other equity

Significant observable inputs Increase Decrease Increase Decrease
Interest rates (100 bps movement)  64,931  (64,931)  122,072  (122,072)

C. 	 Financial risk management
The Company has exposure to the following risks arising from financial instruments:

- Liquidity risk

- Market risk

(i)	 Risk management framework
	 The Company’s risk management is carried out by the treasury department under policies approved by the Board of Directors. The Board provides

written principles for overall risk management, as well as policies covering specific areas, such as foreign exchange risk, interest rate risk, credit
risk, use of derivative and non-derivative financial instruments and investment of excess liquidity.

Notes to financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2024 (continued...)

[…]

Derivative assets  352,896  -   -   352,896
Trade receivables  5,756  -   -   5,756
Financial liabilities  -
Borrowings  (4,167,063)  -   -   (4,167,063)
Other current financial liabilities  (26,106)  (556)  -   (26,662)
Net assets / (liabilities)  (3,834,517)  (556)  -   (3,835,073)

March 31, 2023 USD EUR Others Total

Financial Assets
Derivative assets  419,089  -   -   419,089
Financial liabilities
Borrowings  (4,109,143)  -   -   (4,109,143)
Other current financial liabilities  -   (90)  -   (90)
Net assets / (liabilities)  (3,690,054)  (90)  -   (3,690,144)

Notes to financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2024 (continued...)

(All amounts are in Indian Rupees thousands, except share data and per share data, unless otherwise stated)

35Annual Report FY 2024

Biocon Biosphere Limited

Sensivitity analysis
The sensivity of profit or loss to changes in exchange rates arises mainly from foreign currency denominated financial instruments and the
impact on other components of equity arises from foreign exchange forward/option contracts designated as cash flow hedges.

Particulars  Impact on profit or (loss)  Impact on other
components of equity

 March 31, 2024  March 31, 2023  March 31, 2024  March 31, 2023
USD Sensitivity
INR/USD - Increase by 1%  (38,345)  (36,901)  (38,345)  (36,901)
INR/USD - Decrease by 1%  38,345  36,901  38,345  36,901

EUR Sensitivity
INR/EUR - Increase by 1%  (6)  (1)  (6)  (1)
INR/EUR - Decrease by 1%  6  1  6  1

Derivative financial instruments
The following table gives details in respect of outstanding interest rate swaps contracts:

Particulars  March 31, 2024  March 31, 2023
(USD in Thousands) (USD in Thousands)

Interest rate swaps used for hedging SOFR component in external commercial
borrowings with periodical maturity dates between 0-6 Years  50,000  50,000

	 All of the above contracts are effective as at March 31,2024 and March 31, 2023 and designated through other comprehensive income.

Cash flow and fair value interest rate risk
The Company’s main interest rate risk arises from long-term borrowings with variable rates, which expose the Company to cash flow interest rate
risk. During the year ended March 31, 2024 the Company’s borrowings at variable rate were mainly denominated in USD.

(a) Interest rate risk exposure
The exposure of the Company’s borrowing to interest rate changes at the end of the reporting period are as follows:

Particulars  March 31, 2024  March 31, 2023

[…]

Amount recognised in Statement of profit and loss (capitalised in
capital work in progress)

 96  -   96

Balance as at March 31, 2023  806  -   806

March 31, 2024 March 31, 2023
Non-current  1,385  790
Current  50  16

 1,435  806

Notes to financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2024 (continued...)

(All amounts are in Indian Rupees thousands, except share data and per share data, unless otherwise stated)

37Annual Report FY 2024

Biocon Biosphere Limited

(ii)	 The assumptions used for gratuity valuation are as below:

March 31, 2024 March 31, 2023
Interest rate 7.2% 5.7%
Discount rate 7.2% 5.7%
Expected return on plan assets 7.3% NA
Salary increase 9.0% 9.0%
Attrition rate 14% - 30% 14% - 30%
Retirement age - Years  58  58

Assumptions regarding future mortality experience are set in accordance with published statistics and mortality tables.

The weighted average duration of the defined benefit obligation was 9 years (March 31, 2022 - 4 years).

The defined benefit plan exposes the Company to actuarial risks, such as longevity and interest rate risk.

(iii)	 Sensitivity analysis

The sensitivity of the defined benefit obligation to changes in the weighted principal assumptions are as below:

Particulars
 March 31, 2024  March 31, 2023

Increase Decrease Increase Decrease
Discount rate (1% Change)  110  (56)  (56)  64
Salary increase (1% Change)  (97)  62  (62)  56
Attrition rate (1% Change)  51  (32)  (32)  34

Sensitivity of significant actuarial assumptions is computed by varying one actuarial assumption used for the valuation of defined benefit obligation
by one percentage, keeping all other actuarial assumptions constant. Although the analysis does not take account of the full distribution of cash flows
expected under the plan, it does provide an approximation of the sensitivity of the assumption shown.

As of March 31, 2024 and March 31, 2023, the plan assets have been invested in insurer managed funds and the expected contribution to the fund
during the year ending March 31, 2024, is approximately Rs Nil (March 31, 2023 - Rs Nil)